[bookmark: _GoBack]			Lat 205: ROMAN LETTERS  
M, W, F: 1.10-2.00			Prof. Daniel Solomon
Furman 311				daniel.p.solomon@vanderbilt.edu.
							
Office hours:	M, 2.00-3.00; T: 2.30-3.30, or by appointment, in Furman 327 (tel.: 3-4134).

Required texts:	D. R. Shackleton-Bailey, Cicero: Select Letters.  CUP, 1980.  
			Class Pak, available from the Vanderbilt Copy Center

Objectives:		Introduction to Classical Latin epistolography: the stylistic regulations, social codes, and ulterior motives with which Ancient Romans communicated through letters.  Although we will focus on our most famous sources - Cicero and Pliny the Younger - we will contextualize them with a survey of letters from the 3rd century B.C. to the 5th century A.D.  Our primary approach to the evidence will be socio-literary rather than historical, interpreting the different levels of interaction between writer and recipient.  Over the semester we will progress from more informal letters resembling modern e-mails to more formal letters intended to resemble monumental works of literature.   By comparing and contrasting different discourses of “public” and “private” letters, we will explore not only the epistolary genre, but also the complex status relations stratifying Roman society.

Lesson format: 	After a brief recapitulation of the previous session’s material, we will translate and discuss together key sections of the assigned passage; for exam purposes you will be responsible for ALL assigned materials.  Towards the beginning of most sessions, a student will deliver a short presentation on an assigned topic of historical relevance to our reading.  We will then resume with our assigned translation and analysis. N.B. All translation in class must be directly from the original text: although you may consult English translations such as those on reserve in the Central Library beforehand, in class written cribs are forbidden.  Furthermore, these professional translations are provided only as tools of reference: copying more than a word or two is plagiarism and constitutes a violation of the Honor Code. 
 

Requirements:	- One 7-10 minute presentation on an assigned topic.						

			- Two Review Exams, scheduled for Sep. 26 and Oct. 28: 
				translation, grammar, and commentary

			-Term paper: due Nov. 18 (or Dec. 2 if topic is Ovid) 
either 1) stylistic commentary on an unexamined letter (7-8 pages, 
						plus quotations). 
2) stylistic analysis of a few letters between two specific Romans (9-10 pages, 
						plus quotations)

-The Grand Final (2 hours) is scheduled for Dec 14, 3 p.m. (no alternate): 			
	translation, grammar, and short essays. 	


Course grade:	Participation: class presence,
[Grading scale:		preparedness, and recitation:			10 %
89-87 = B+
	86-83 = B		Presentation					5%
	82-80 = B-		
	etc.]			Paper						15%
				
				Review Exams					40 %
			
				Final Exam:					30 %
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Schedule of readings: Latin assignments are all to be translated, while English assignments will not only give you a context, they are also worth considering for your term paper.   (“Cic.” = Cicero: Select Letters; “CP” = Class Pak)
	
	Wed	Aug 24

Fri	Aug 26

Mon 	Aug 29

Wed      Aug 31

Fri  	Sep  2

Mon 	Sep 5

Wed      Sep 7

Fri  	Sep 9

Mon 	Sep 12

Wed      Sep 14

Fri  	Sep 16

Mon 	Sep 19

Wed      Sep 21

Fri  	Sep 23

Mon 	Sep 26

Wed      Sep 28

Fri  	Sep 30

Mon 	Oct 3

Wed      Oct 5

Fri  	Oct 7

Mon 	Oct 10

Wed      Oct 12

Fri  	Oct 14

Mon 	Oct 17

Wed      Oct 19

Fri  	Oct 21

Mon 	Oct 24

Wed      Oct 26

Fri 	Oct 28

Mon 	Oct 31

Wed      Nov 2

Fri 	Nov 4

Mon 	Nov 7

Wed      Nov 9

Fri 	Nov 11

Mon 	Nov 14

Wed      Nov 16

Fri 	Nov 18

---------

Mon 	Nov 28

Wed     Nov 30

Fri 	Dec 2

Mon 	Dec 5

Wed 	Dec 7

	Introduction: the hermeneutics of epistolography

the need for letters in the Roman world: CP. 1

Cicero’s wide-ranging updates: intro to Cic. (pp. 1-17); CP. 2; Cic. 3  

Fronto’s informal updates: intro to Fronto; CP. 3

Pliny's rather more artificial updates: CP. 4

birthday wishes: CP. 5

Cicero’s informal story-telling: CP. 6

Pliny’s historical story-telling: CP. 7   

CP. 7 (concluded)

Pliny: humility of letter-writing: CP. 8 
   
Sidonius: safety of letter-writing: intro to Sidonius; CP. 9  

more typical letters of recommendation: CP. 10; Cic. 65

less typical letters of recommendation: CP. 11

letter of recommendation to a Caesar: Cic. 20; CP. 12

Review Exam #1

Pliny's letters to emperors: CP. 13   

Fronto's letters to emperors: CP. 14; contrast CP. 15

request for public eulogy, Cicero: Cic, 15

Cic. 15  (CONCLUDED)

request for public eulogy, Pliny; CP. 16 

request for public eulogy, Fronto: CP. 17   

two interactions with friends in Cicero: scholarship (Cic. 44); wit (Cic. 45)

public hostility: Cicero vs. Metellus: Cic. 4; 5.1-4      

Cicero vs. Metellus: Cic. 5. 5-10

impatience: Cicero vs. Pompey: CP. 18; Cic. 6.4

awkwardness: Cicero vs. Cato: CP. 19; Cic. 29

October break 

desperate for friendship: Pliny vs. Tacitus: CP. 20    

Review Exam #2

struggle to be polite: Augustine vs. Jerome  CP. 21a

CP. 21b

Cicero and his women:  Cic., 9; contrast with Cic. 42-43

consolationes: CP. 22

CP. 22 (CONCLUDED) 

"anti-consolationes": CP. 23; Cic., 56

philosophical treatises: CP. 24    

character portrait: CP. 25

PAPER DUE ; love letter in prose: CP. 26 

--------------------------

love letter in poetry: CP. 27

CP. 27 (concluded)   

letters as a literary tradition: CP. 28.

PMich. 8.468: a private letter outside the intellectual elite

General review



	
	



